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RV ALS
— engineering & construction services

5301 Central Ave. NE ® Suite 913 e Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108
(505) 256-4701

January 24, 1996

Mr. Bernard Montoya

City Hydrology Department
City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1292
Albugquergue, New Mexico

RE: Bear Canyon Compound - Grading Certification

Dear Mr. Montoya:

The purpose of this letter is t0 request a design variance which would allow a small portion
of roof drainage, from Unit 5 of the referenced subdivision, to pond in the backyard of that unit. See
final grading certification stamped January 20, 1996 for hydrology calculations and final as built

grades.

The reason for this request results from the builder/developer’s decision, during construction,
to change the City approved grading of Unit 5. It was the builder/developer’s idea to drain the
backyard of Unit 5 across the rear yard of Unit 6 via a private drainage easement. At the time the
builder owned Unit 6 and therefore did not anticipate a problem with the easement or the drainage
concept. The builder sold Unit 6. however, without securing the granting of the private easement.
Subsequently, the acquisition of the easement became most difficult. Therefore, it became
necessary to come up with an alternative plan that would not require the easement.

The resulting plan is that shown which basically utilizes roof drains to convey roof water 1o
a point which allows the discharge of water to the front yards. Unfortunately, a small portion of the
roof (290 sf.) Could not be guttered without detrimental architectural problems. (See attached letter

from architect).

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call.

Sinéelcf;\;{’ —

Robert B. Ryals, PE

RBR/rye




David W. Green

lic. # 1980

Albuquerque, NM 87 1v
Architects | (505) 880-1037

e T

January 23, 1996

Ryals Engineering
5301 Central NE

Suite 913
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Re: 4232 Louisiana NE,
Dear Bob, : \

After our conversation pertaining to the rain gutter system at 4232 Louisiana NE the
following conclusions were made concerming the relief if drainage water from the rear or

eastern yard. | .
" the eastern gutters should be reversad to flow water to the north, thus relieving the

water to drain around the house.
&  torelive drainage water from the garage roof a gutter system would have to be built

across the stucco portion of the eave above the southern windows. This would be
a non-acceptable solution dus to the eventual destruction of the stucco at the
location of the gutter and the asthetics involved from thae owners standpoint.
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DRAINAGE INEFORMATIONR SIEET
PROJECT TITLE: KEAEL (LYo

| S Ponl>  ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: E/F] -D32
DRB #: 74-30 - ' EPC #: WORK ORDER i#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: FePLA . 7 S 2 Z), 254 85 E (AN YK, (TA7r28/D>
CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM: e S - CONTACT : 7’ @E QE =)

¢ !
ADDRESS: <7 g i ) PHONE : 577 é/&_%

OWNER: £ .bdéaf% Y. Mo GRER  contact: Do CokiAl
ADDRESS: 07 Lwrnp@epe ALE  5)/2F  pHONE: B [53D

ARCHITECT: / Lc-/ 6/@’:?-2/ . CONTACT : L3/ EAZ
ADDRESS: T (i BER A= PHONE: 2 (93 )/
SURVEYOR: (/.. / €L/ *%g CONTACT: (X/T 52/0//

ADDRESS : S ki L& PHONE: &5 7'54?5/

CONTRACTOR: 42:///7/24—72(_5 . CONTACT : _&4“542 gzég%
ADDRESS: 9427 C&m/?é‘( NE PHONE: _ &> 2357

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
"~ DRAINAGE REPORT __ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

\_~ DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
~ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

{ _GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT AFPROVAL
~_ EROSION CONTROL PLAMN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
~ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION 2 FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
____ OTHER - ___ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

| /—"BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING:  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
_ YES Z—GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
I __ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED ___ S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORI

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
_____OTHER ___________ (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED
BY:




DRAIRAGE IRFORMATIOR SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Bear Canyon Compound ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: F-19/ dj,?__,
DRB #: EPC #: . | WORK ORDER #: 4955.80

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: __

CITY ADDRESS: nuisiana north of Montgome R1vd and South ¢ arriage Road

ENGINEERING FIRM: Ryals Eng. & Const., Serv CONTACT: Robert B. Ryvals

ADDRESS : 5301 Central Avenue N. E. #913 pugyp. 256-4701

OWNER: Louisiana Compoupd.loint Veuhure,., CONTACT: _ David Green

ADDRESS: 4200 .Louisiana N. E PHONE: ggg ggns

ARCHITECT: Architractor CONTACT: David Green -
ADDRESS : 4200 Louisiana Blvd N. E. PHONE : §88 8808

SURVEYOR: Clint Sheril & Assoc. COHTACT: Clint Sheril
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Blvd S. E. PHONE : 256-7364

CONTRACTOR: Architractors CONTACT: _David Green
ADDRESS: 4200 Louisiana N. E. PHONE : 888 8808

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REPORT | SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN | PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR-SUB'D. APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL -
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

R, -
- CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

_ % GRADING PLAN -
EROSION CONTROL PLAN. I
XENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION -
____ OTHER o
PRE-DESICKN MEETING: L
YES L

COPY PROVIDED

OTHER _#~€/€AS “ (SPECIFY)
(g FrvAucin |
@.a A QAN )LQ el
| CTE
DATE SUBMITTED: o 5 ﬁ L
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

A Plappiz) FESIENTIA C DEVELOP EN T _
PROJECT TITLE: A4 JACK NETTWE(LER /JAV) SPe€NZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: _/=/§ /-3

DRB i: 9¢- 30 EPC #: _EAC— WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _ _______

CITY ADDRESS: A944 _

ENGINEERING FIRM: _L/4us EA/éxsz/z /N b contact: /A2 Iy s
ADDRESS : /7 LT fec (| Jofy PHONE : 56827

OWNER : DAy o Ereen CONTACT : Py Coecon
ADDRESS:: %2 LimpBece NE PHONE : 580- /037

ARCHITECT : z $asn breea CONTACT : D)y Eeer/
wooress: 605 Lumizae | PHONE: _ GE4— /037

SURVEYOR: CONTACT :

ADDRESS : 2 PHONE :

CONTRACTOR: P/ AP, CONTACT :

ADDRESS : R4 ,fJ/! PHONE :

/.»’/ - “‘“//f
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: / f@%; 7 CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT W_ff/// SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

X CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
OTHER

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER _ (SPECIFY)

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:
YES
X' NO

COPY PROVIDED
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW  MEXICO

January 25, 1996

Bob Ryals

Ryals Engineering

5301 Central Avenue NE #913
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR BEAR CANYON COMPOUND
FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE (F19-D32) CERTIFICATION

STATEMENT DATED 1/24/96.

Dear Mr. Ryals:

Based on the information provided on your January 24, 1996 resubmittal, Engineer Certification
for Financial Guarantee release is acceptable. Also, your request for the design variance 1s
granted because of the provided documentation.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 768-2667.

Sincerely,

Bernie J. Montoya, CE
Engineering Associate

BIM/dl
C: Andrew Garcia
Theresa Lucero
«<FileT=

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

] ALouquerque R

NEW  MEXICO

January 4, 1995

Mr. Bob Ryals

Ryvals Engineering

5301 Central Ave. NE Suite 913
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: REAR CANYON COMPOUND (F-19/D32)

Dear Mr. Ryals:

This letter hereby supersedes my 8/4/94 letter to you which
authorized Building Permit approval for the referenced project.
Although you failed to ask for S0-19 approval in your 8/12/94
submittal, I have since re-reviewed your submittal and can approve
at this time vyour request for an S0-19 for the purpose of

installing a storm drain line from your site to the adjacent curb
in Louisiana Boulevard.

Again, keep in mind that prior to Certificate of Occupancy release,
we will need Engineer's Certification per the DPM checklist.

If I can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768-

3622.
Sincerely,
Scott Davis
_ PWD, Hydrology Division
C: Andrew Garcila

File

——————— AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER ———



City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE I\ P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

NEW  MEXICO §

August 12, 1994

Mr. Bob Ryals

Ryals Engineering

4929 Idlewilde SE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: BEAR CANYON COMPOUND (F-19/D32) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 4/12/94

Dear Bob:

Based upon your 8/12/94 submittal, the referenced project 1is approved for
Building Permit. Keep in mind that prior to Certificate of Occupancy release,
we Wwill need Engineer's Certification per the DPM checklist.

A copy of this approval letter must be attached to the construction drawings
for Hydrology signoff.

If I can be of further assistance, feel free to call me at 768-3622.

Cordially,

Scott Davis
PWD, Hydrology Division

c: Andrew Garcia
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

April 27, 1994

Mr. Tucker Green
Ryals Engineering
4929 Idlewilde SE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN FOR BEAR CANYON COMPOUND (F-19/D32) ENGINEER'S
STAMP DATED 4/12/94

Dear Mr. Green:

Based upon vyour 4/13/94 submittal for the referenced project, I have the
following comments which will need to be addressed prior to authorizing
Hydrology Division approval for Final Plat, Building Permit and Grading Permit.

1. Private Drainage Easements will have to be granted across Lots 1 & 2
to allow for the historical offsite flows to continue across those
lots. In addition, it is needed on Lot 1 to allow for the cross-lot
drainage from Lot 2. As we discussed in our telephone conversation

earlier today, language concerning the easements can be added to the
plat.

2. With your resubmittal, please submit a copy of the Plat itself for
our review in addition to the Grading & Drainage Plan.

3. Has the Preliminary Plat been approved for this project? For the
drainage, road, sewer and water improvements you are proposing I
would assume that DRB will require a Required Infrastructure List so
that these improvements can be reviewed and possibly bonded.

If T can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768-3622.

Cordially, /f

[t el

Scott Davis

PWD, Hydrology Division
(WP+8482)

c:!fEFTrE}

—— THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER —
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City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

M NEV  MExico [

January 20, 1994

Mr. Bob Ryals

Rvals Engineering

4929 Idlewilde SE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL FOR A PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
(F19-D32). ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 12/30/93.

Dear Bob:

Having reviewed your submittal dated 1/13/94, I have several concerns which
need to be addressed prior to granting Hydrology Division approval. My
concerns include:

1. The existing contours shown indicate that offsite flows from the
east impact the site. Neither your plan or calculations indicate

how you propose to handle these flows.

2. Please describe downstream drainage conditions as far as existing
improvements and whether there has been flooding in the past.

If I can be of assistance feel free to call me at 768-3622.

Sincerely, ,

. ";,,»‘ ,.-r"
" "f’ I

Scott Davis
PWD, Hydrology Division

(WP+8252)

XC¢: tf 'i‘]:e)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500
Assistant Director Public Works
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

!

-‘__-'
)4

MANEV  MEXICO

May 8, 1995

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE

Louisiana Compound Joint Venture
4609 Lumber N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87106

RE: BEAR CANYON COMPOUND PROJECT NO. 4955.80
(MAP F-19)

Dear Sir:

This is to certify that the City of Albuquerque accepts Project No. 4955.80 as being
completed according to approved plans and construction specifications.

Please be advised this certificate of completion and acceptance shall only become
effective upon final plat approval and filing in the office of the Bernalillo County Clerk’s

Office.

The project is described as follows:

Placed 78 linear feet of 8" PVC for sanitary sewer and 320 linear feet of
8" PVC waterline to service Bear Canyon Arroyo Compound.

The contractor’s correction period begins the date of this letter and will be effective
for a period of one (1) year. |

THE CITY OF ALBHOUEROUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUINITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER



L tr Bear Canyon Compound
Project No. 4955.80
May 8, 1995

Page 2

Rick Roybal, P.E. Russell B. Givler, P.E.

City Engineer, Chief Construction Engineer,
Engineering Group Engineering Group

Public Works Department Public Works Department

cc: Bob Ryals, Ryals Engineering
Ernie Blair, Russ Pitney Earthmoving
Fred Aguirre, Engineering Group, PWD
Lynda Michelle DeVanti, Engineering Group, PWD
Terri Martin, Engineering Group, PWD
Martin Barker, Engineering Group, PWD
Steve Gonzales, Special Assessments, DFM
Sam Hall, Operations Group, PWD
Jim Fink, Operations Group, PWD
Dean Wall, Engineering Group, PWD
Stuart Reeder, Water/Wastewater Group, PWD
Ray Chavez, Traffic Engineering, PWD
Josie Gutierrez, New Meter Sales, Finance Group, PWD
Richard Zamora, Engineering Group, PWD
f/Project No. 4955.80
f/Readers |
f/Warranty:Contract



